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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY . 

. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMERAFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accus'!-tion Against: 

JAMIE LYNN VAILE. 
22053 Cyrstal Falls Drive, W~ 

Sonora, CA 95370 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 

70591 


Respondent. 

_ 

· 

Case No. 4316 


OAH No. 2013070474 


DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 


[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 


1. On or about ~une 10, 2013, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official capacity as 


the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed 


Accusation No. 4316 agai_nst Jamie Lynn Vaile (Responde1_1t) before the Board of Pharmacy. 

(Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) 

2. On or about July 15,2006, the Board of Pharmacy (Board)' issued Pharmacy 


Technician Registration No. TCH 70591 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Tecbniciau ~egistration 


was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 4316 


and expired on July 31, 2012. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 118(b), this 
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lapse in licensure does not deprive the Board of its authority to institute or continue this 

disciplinary proceeding. 

3. On or about June 18,2013, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class Mail 

copies of the Accusation No. 4316, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for 

Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at 

Resp_ondent's address of record which,· pu~suant to Business and Professions Code section 4100, 

is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of record was · 

and is: 

22053 Cyrstal Falls Drive, West 

Sonora, ~A 95370 . 


4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 


Government Code section 11505, subdivjsion (c) and/or Business &Professions Code section 


124. 

5. On or about July 8, 2013, Respondent signed and returned a Notice of Defense, 


requesting a hearing in this matter. A Notice of Hearing was served by mail at Respondent's 

. . 

address of record and it informed her that an administrative hea~ing in this matter was scheduled 


for March 19, 2014. Respondent failed to appear at that hearing. 


6. Government Coqe secti.on 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

·· ·~(c)-The respondentshalLb_e_e_n_titled tO:f1}1earing_()l! tp.emerits if the respondent . 
.------· files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denialof a.ll parts --

of the accusation not e.xpressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but ~he agency in its dtscretion 
may nevertheless g~ant a hearing. · 

· 7. California Government Coc;le section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) ~f the respondent either fails to file .a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing; the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express achnissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. · · 

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 


Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 


relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 
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· 

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 

file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 4316, finds that 

the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4316, .are separately and severally, found to be true 

and correct by clear and convincing evidence. 

9. . Taking official notice of its own internal re~ords, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement is $4,377.50 as of April2, 2014. 

'DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Jamie Lynn Vaile has subjected 

her Pharmacy Technician Registration Nci. TCH 70591 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported 

by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case: 

a. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline pursuant to Code section 4301, 

subdivision (1), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was /convicted o~ 

crimes that are substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of apharmacy 

technician, and pursuant to Code section 4301, subdivision (f), on the grounds of unprofessioJ.?.al 

conduct, in that Respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, 

or corruption, and has subjected her license to discipline pursuant to Code section 4301, 

subdivision G), on the grounds ofunprofessiona~ conduct, in that on or about September 14,2010, 

~espondent violated the statues of this State or any other state, or of the United States regulating · 

controlled substances and dangerous drugs when she attempted to order Hydrocodone without a 

valid prescription. 

b. On or about July 25, 2011, in the Superior Court of California, Country of Tuolumne, 

in ·the matter entitled The People of the State ofCalifornia vs. JamieL)mn Vaile, Case Number 

CRF34067, Respondent was convicted on her guilty plea of violating Health and Safety Code 

section 11173 (a) (obtaill contro~led substance by fraud), Health and Safc:ty Code section 11173 
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(a) (falsely assume title for the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance), and Penal Code 

section 459 (second degree commercial burglary), all felonies. 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 70591, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Jamie Lynn Vaile, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code sectionT1520~- suoaivision(c)~~esporidentma)lsefvea________ 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective on August 22, 2014. 


It is so ORDERED July 23,2014. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

i 

{. ~ 

s=s=E=R~-----------
By 

=sT=A~N~C~.=w=E=I

Board President 

11388555.DOC 
-oOJMatter-ID:Sr\20l2l06353:------------------ ---~----------- _~---

Attachment: 

Exhibit A: Accusation 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 

Attorney General of California 

JANICEK. LANCHMAN 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

JEFFREY M. PHILLIPS . 

Deputy Attorney General 

State Bar No. 154990. 


1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P .0. Box 944255 

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 · 


-Telephone:-(-9-16) 324-6292 ______________ 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORETHE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JAMIE LYNN VAILE 

22053 Crystal Fall Dr. W. 
Sonora, California 95370 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
70591 

Respondent. 

Case No. 4316 

ACCUSATION 

. 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Berofd (Co1nplainant)15fingitnis-Accusation solely in her official capacity-­

as the Executive Officer ofthe Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer· Affairs. 

2. On or about July 15, 2006, the Board ofPharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer 

Affairs, issued Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 70591 to Jamie Lynn Vai.le 

(Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician Registration wa? in full force and effect at all times 

relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on July 31,.2014. 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy, Department ofCorisumer 

Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All sections references are to the Business and 

Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

£ection-4'Z7-o£the_Co_de_states: 

As used in this division: . 

(a) "Board" includes "bureau " "commission " "committee " 
' ' ' "department," "division," "examining committee," "program/' and "~;igency;" 

(b) "License" includes certificate, registration or other means of engage in 
a business or profession regulated by this code. · . 

5. Section 4301 states in relevant part, that: 

.· The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty 
of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any ofthe following: 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as 
a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

-- ~·- .... - •;:.., ­

· U) The violation of any ofthe·statutes ofthis state, of any another,. or of 
the United States regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs. 

. . 
(l) The conviction of a crime substantially·related to the qualifications, 

functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a 
violation ofChapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) ofTitle 21 ofthe United 
States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes ofthis 
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive 
evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction shall 
be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may 
inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to 
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled 
substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense 
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this 
chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a pLea of nolo 
contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision. The 
board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of 
conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made 
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susp~nding the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under 
Se~t1on 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of 
guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or 
dismissing the accusation, ·information, or indictment. 

DRUG 

6. "Hydrocodone" (also know as Norco) is a Schedule III controlled substance 


pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11056, subdivision (e), and a.dangerc:>us drug 


pursuanLto_Ru_sin~~.Jllld_PJQfessiQl'lS_~Qd~s~ction 4022. 

COST RECOVERY 

7. Code section 125.3 provjdes, in pertinent part, ·that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a·'licentia~e faun~ to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensin~ act.to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 
I 

enforcement of the case. 


FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Conviction of Crime) 


8. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline pursuant to Code section 4301, 


subdivision (1), on the grounds ofunpr.ofessional conduct, in that Respondent was convicted of 


crimes that are substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a pharmacy 


technician, as follows: 


9. · On or-about July 25; 2011, in the Superioi· Court of California, Country ofTuolumne, 

in the matter entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia vs. Jamie Lynn Vaile, Case Number 

CRF3fOo7~ResponaerifWasc-orivicted on-herguilty-plea-ofviolating Health and Safety Code ___ --~-

section 11173 (a) (obtain controlled s.ubstance by fraud), He~lth and Safety Code section 11173 

(a) (falsely assume title for the purpose of obtaining a controlled substance), and Penal Code 

section 459 (second degree commercial burglary), all felonies. The circumstances ofthe crime are 

as follow: 

a. On or about September 14, 2010;Respondent attempted to commit prescription fraud. 

Witness M.M. stated that Respondent called Sonora Regional Medical Center and identified . . 

herself as "Margret" from Cedarwood Internal Medicine. Respondent, acting as "Margret", 

_ordered 90 tablets of Norco (Hydrocodone) for patient Jamie Vaile, with the instructions of one to 
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two pills to be taken every 4 to 6 hours for pain. Witness M.M. thought he recognized the voice 

on the phone as Respondent's voice and confirm that the phone number in the ID caller match 

Respondent's home phone number on record. Witness M.M. called Cedarwood ·International 

Medicine and confirmed that no prescription was ordered for patient Jamie Vaile. Officer W.P. 

was notified of the incident and contacted Respondent. Respondent admitted that she called in the 

prescriptionpretending_t~ be "Margret". R_e~g_o_n_ilep!_s!at~d_she_~ne'Vv'_ES'_V-1 to call in prescriptions 

from her training at the pharmacy. Respondent claimed she called in the prescription because her 

mother had been taking her prescription pills. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Act Involving Moral Turpitude) 

10. · Respondent has subjected her license to discipline. pursuant to Code section 4301, 


subdivision (f), on the grounds ofunpro~essional conduct, in that on or about September 14, 2010, 


Respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, as · 


set forth in paragraph 9. 


THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violation of Statue Regulating Controlled ·substance)' 

11. Respondent has subjected her license to discipline pursuant to Code section 4301, 


subdivision 0); on the grounds ofi.inprcifessi.onal conduct, ih tliat ori of aboUt September 14, 2010,' 


Respondent violated the statues ofthis State or any other state, or of the United States ,regulating 

, I


contr-ollea substances anctaangerous clti.rgs-when-she attemptedtoorcler-Hydrecedone without a -­

valid prescription, as set forth in paragraph 9. 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be hel.d on the matters herein alleged, 


and ~hat following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 


Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 70591,
1. 

issued to Jamie Lynn Vaile; 

2.- Ordering_JamieLynn_Y"_ail~O-R<tYJ.h.e__lioarg_QfPh§l111acy the reasonable costs oft~e 

investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and P!'ofessions Code s~ction 

125.3; 

Taking such other and further·action as deemed necessary and proper. 3. 

DATED: ro/Jo{6
Executiv fficer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SA2012.106353·• · 
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